Sally Beauty Supply ("SBS")
$ 561,530 $ 547,670 2.5%

Beauty Systems Group ("BSG")
 418,721  388,352 7.8%

Total net sales

$ 980,251 $ 936,022 4.7%

Operating earnings:

SBS
$ 100,623 $ 95,128 5.8%

BSG
 58,546  48,572 20.5%

Segment operating earnings
 159,169  143,700 10.8%

Unallocated expenses
 45,290  39,146 15.7%

Restructuring
 1,099  232 373.7%

Interest expense
 20,241  25,978 (22.1)%

Earnings before provision for income taxes

$ 92,539 $ 78,344 18.1%

Segment gross margin:
 2021   2020  Basis Point

Change

SBS
 58.4%  57.7% 70

BSG
 41.1%  39.9% 120

Segment operating margin:

SBS
 17.9%  17.4% 50

BSG
 14.0%  12.5% 150

Consolidated operating margin

 11.5%  11.1% 40

(1) Unallocated expenses, including share-based compensation expense, consist of corporate and shared costs and are included in selling, general and administrative
expenses.

Supplemental Schedule 2

SALLY BEAUTY HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Non-GAAP Financial Measures Reconciliations

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 31, 2021

(1)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Restructuring
and Other COVID-19

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Selling, general and administrative expenses
$ 386,250 $ (1,573) $ (1,140) $ 383,537

SG&A expenses, as a percentage of sales
 39.4%  39.1%

Operating earnings
 112,780  2,672  1,140  116,592

Operating margin
 11.5%  11.9%

Earnings before provision for income taxes
 92,539  2,672  1,140  96,351

Provision for income taxes
 23,701  596  294  24,591

Net earnings

$ 68,838 $ 2,076 $ 846 $ 71,760

Earnings per share:

Basic
$ 0.61 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ 0.64

Diluted

$ 0.60 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ 0.63

Three Months Ended December 31, 2020

As Reported
(GAAP)

Restructuring
COVID-19

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Selling, general and administrative expenses
$ 366,170 $ - $ 45 $ 366,215

SG&A expenses, as a percentage of sales
 39.1%  39.1%

Operating earnings
 104,322  232  (45)  104,509

Operating margin
 11.1%  11.2%

Earnings before provision for income taxes
 78,344  232  (45)  78,531

Provision for income taxes
 21,153  34  (12)  21,175

Net earnings

$ 57,191 $ 198 $ (33) $ 57,356

Earnings per share:

Basic
$ 0.51 $ 0.00 $ (0.00) $ 0.51

Diluted

$ 0.50 $ 0.00 $ (0.00) $ 0.50

(1) For the three months ended December 31, 2021, restructuring and other represents expenses incurred primarily in connection with the Transformation Plan and
cancelled debt offering during the period. For the three months ended December 31, 2020, restructuring represents costs and expenses incurred primarily in connection
with the Transformation Plan and Project Surge.

(2) For the three months ended December 31, 2021, COVID-19 expenses primarily represents costs associated with facility cleaning and COVID testing. For the three